UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 861

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of John

- 2 Edward Collett.
- WHEREAS, John Edward Collett served his country in the United States Army;
- 4 and
- 5 WHEREAS, John Collett loved traveling, visiting five of the seven continents
- 6 which inspired him to write the book, "ABC's of Travel"; and
- WHEREAS, John Collett worked for Reuben H. Donnelley and distinguished
- 8 himself with many sales awards; and
- 9 WHEREAS, John Collett departed this earthly life on November 10, 2018, leaving
- 10 his family, friends, and community in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, John Collett was preceded in death by six of his brothers and sisters.
- He is survived by his wife of 68 years, Anna Beth Hehl; his children, John E. Collett, Jr,
- Norma Rolf, Emilea Bondick, Franc C Collett, and Mark R. Collett; his brother Robert
- 14 Collett; his seven grandchildren, and his nine great-grandchildren;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 16 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 17 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 19 sympathy and extend heartfelt condolences upon the passing of John Edward Collett to
- 20 his family, his friends, and his community.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 22 memory of John Edward Collett.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 24 Resolution to Mr. Franc Collett, 2123 Lynwood Place, Burlington, KY, 41005.